

October 7, 2008

By Electronic Filing

Ms. Renee J. Jenkins
Director of Administration
Secretary of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

RE: Vanlue Telephone Company (TRF Docket No. 90-5042); Case No. 08-1123-TP-ATA

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Enclosed are final tariff sheets to be filed in connection with the above-referenced matter on behalf of Vanlue Telephone Company.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours

/s/ Rachelle A. Ladwig TDS Telecom Sr. Administrator-Tariffs Phone 608-664-4169 Fax 608-830-5519 Email: rachelle.ladwig@tdstelecom.com

Enclosure

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFFS

SERVICE CONNECTIONS, CHANGES AND RESTORAL OF SERVICE

1.	Service Order Charge, per request Receiving, recording and processing information necessary to execute a customer's request for service.	Nonrecurr <u>Curr</u> ent	ing Charge <u>Maximum</u>	(C)
	a. Initial Request: 1 Access Line * <u>Tier 1 Core</u> 2-3 Access Lines, each - * <u>Tier 1 Non Core</u> 4 or more Access Lines, each b. Subsequent Requests: 1 Access Line * <u>Tier 1 Core</u> 2-3 rd Access Lines, each - * <u>Tier 1 Non Core</u> 4 or more Access Lines, each	\$14.40 14.40 14.40 11.00 11.00	\$14.40 28.80 None 11.00 22.00 None	
2.	Line Connection Charge, per line Performing all or part of the work associated with the connection of a central office access line, including connection or changes in the central office, cable, or drop wire inclusive of the protector.			(C) -
	 a. 1 Access Line *<u>Tier 1 Core</u> b. 2-3 Access Lines, each *<u>Tier 1 Non-Core</u> c. 4 or more Access Lines, each 	35.00 35.00 35.00	35.00 70.00 None	
3.	Central Office Work Charge For work limited to opening and/or closing the Central Office access line at the Central Office Mail Distributing Frame.			(C)
	 a. 1 Access Line *<u>Tier 1 Core</u> b. 2-3 Access Lines, each *<u>Tier 1 Non-Core</u> c. 4 or more Access Lines, each 	15.00 15.00 15.00	15.00 30.00 None	

^{*} Rates for Tier 1 Core Services are capped at current rates. Rates for Tier 1 Non Core Services are capped at current rates until 09/10/09. After 09/10/09, Tier 1 Non-Core rates can be increased to a maximum cap of double the initial rate, other than the second local exchange access line and call waiting, which are limited to a ten percent increase per year until they cap at double the initial rate. This pricing flexibility is in accordance with O.A.C. 4901: 1-4 and Alt Reg Case 07-850-TP-ALT effective 09/10/07

ISSUED: September 5, 2008 EFFECTIVE: October 6, 2008

(M)

(M)

(N)

(N)

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFFS

SERVICE CONNECTIONS, CHANGES AND RESTORAL OF SERVICE (Continued)

Establishment of or changes to Advanced Calling Services and Custom Calling Services.

5. Service Connection Charge Waiver

Service Charges Do Not Apply to:

Residential customers returning to TDS Telecom service will receive a waiver of all installation charges. In order to receive the waiver, customers must not have any outstanding charges from the Company.

The installation charges that will be waived for returning customers are marked (**) on the preceding page.

(M)-Material previously appeared on Sheet 4 of this Section.

ISSUED: September 5, 2008 EFFECTIVE: October 6, 2008

THE VANLUE TELEPHONE COMPANY

OHIO P.U.C.O. NO. 6

Section 2 Twelfth Revised Sheet 4 Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet 4

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFFS

(M)

(M)

(D)

(D)

(M)-Material now appears on Sheet 1.1 of this Section.

ISSUED: September 5, 2008

EFFECTIVE: October 6, 2008

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

10/7/2008 10:25:28 AM

in

Case No(s). 90-5042-TP-TRF, 08-1123-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff Final Tariff Sheets for above referenced case no's. electronically filed by Ms. Rachelle A Ladwig on behalf of Vanlue Telephone Company